ITEM NO.25 Court 4 (Video Conferencing) SECTION PIL-W

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA **RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

Writ Petition (Civil) No.1216/2020

ASHWINI KUMAR UPADHYAY

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH W.P.(C) No.1226/2020 (X) W.P.(C) No.1403/2020 (X) W.P.(C) No.175/2021 (X)

Date: 14-02-2022 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT

Mr. Vikash Singh, Sr. Adv. For Petitioner(s)

WP 1216/2020 Mr. Ashwini Kumar Upadhyay, Adv.

Mr. Ashwani Kumar Dubey, AOR

Mr. Kapish Seth, Adv. Ms. Deepika Kaliya, Adv.

Mr. Anupam Lal Das, Sr. Adv. WP 1226/2020

> Mr. Ashwini Kumar Upadhyay, Adv. Mr. Ashwani Kumar Dubey, AOR

Mr. Manish Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Aniruddh Singh, Adv.

WP 1403/2020 Ms. Menaka Guruswamy, Sr

Ms. Menaka Guruswamy, Sr. Adv. Mr. Ashwini Kumar Upadhyay, Adv. Mr. Ashwani Kumar Dubey, AOR

Mr. Yash S. Vijay, Adv.

Mr. Sivagnanam Karthikeyan, Adv.

WP 175/2021 Mr. Arijit Prasad, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Ashwini Kumar Upadhyay, Adv.

Mr. Ashwani Kumar Dubey, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Tushar Mehta, SG

Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, ASG

Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Adv.

Mr. Rajat Nair, Adv.

Mr. Bhuvan Kapoor, Adv.

Mr. Durga Dutt, Adv.

Mr. A.K. Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR

Mr. Tushar Mehta, SG

Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, ASG

Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR

Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Adv.

Mr. Rajat Nair, Adv.

Mr. Bhuvan Kapoor, Adv.

Mr. Anand Sanjay M Nuli, Adv.

Mr. Agam Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Dharm Singh, Adv.

Ms. Nandini Pandey, Adv.

Ms. Akhila Wali, Adv.

M/s. Nuli & Nuli

Mr. Pravin Bahadur, Adv.

Ms. Ruby Singh Ahuja, Adv.

- Ms. Seema Sundd, Adv.
- Mr. Vishal Gehrana, Adv.
- Mr. Shravan Sahny, Adv.
- Ms. Shweta Priyadarshini, Adv.
- Mr. Kalyan Kumar Thevar, Adv.
- Mr. Rituraj Srivastav, Adv.
- Mr. Priyash Sharma, Adv.
- Mr. Aditya P.N. Singh, Adv.
- Mr. Prabhat Ranjan, Adv.
- Mr. Alabhya Dhamija, Adv.
- Mr. Drouhn Garg, Adv.
- Ms. Gauri Desai, Adv.
- Mr. Abhishek S., Adv.
- M/s. Karanjawala & Co.
- Mr. Mahfooz Ahsan Nazki, AOR
- Mr. Polanki Gowtham, Adv.
- Mr. Shaik Mohamad Haneef, Adv.
- Mr. T. Vijaya Bhaskar Reddy, Adv.
- Mr. K.V. Girish Chowdary, Adv.
- Ms. Rajeswari Mukherjee, Adv.
- Mr. Shailesh Madiyal, AOR
- Mr. Sudhanshu Prakash, Adv.
- Mr. Vaibhav Sabhrawal, Adv.
- Ms. Neha Jain, Adv.
- Mr. Abhimanyu Tewari, AOR
- Ms. Eliza Bar, Adv.
- Mr. Nalin Kohli, AAG
- Ms. Diksha Rai, AOR
- Mr. Ankit Roy, Adv.
- Mr. Ankit Agarwal, Adv.
- Ms. Nimisha Menon, Adv.
- Ms. Ragini Pandey, Adv.
- Mr. Manish Kumar, AOR

WP(C)

- Mr. Sumeer Sodhi, AOR
- Mr. Surjendu Sankar Das, AOR
- Ms. Annie Mittal, Adv.
- Mr. Neeraj, AAG
- Mr. Piyush Beriwal, Adv.
- Mr. Ankit Raj, Adv.
- Mr. Vedansh Anand, Adv.
- Mr. Sanjay Pal, Adv.
- Dr. Monika Gusain, AOR
- Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, AOR
- Ms. Bihu Sharma, Adv.
- Ms. Pratishtha Vij, Adv.
- Mr. Akshay C. Shrivastava, Adv.
- Mr. Arunabh Chowdhury, Sr. Adv.
- Ms. Pragya Baghel, Adv.
- Ms. Pallavi Langar, AOR
- Mr. Kumar Anurag Singh, Adv.
- Mr. Abhishek Roy, Adv.
- Mr. Aditya Kumar, Adv.
- Ms. Barnali Chowdhury, Adv.
- Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, AOR
- Mr. Md. Apzal Ansari, Adv.
- Mr. V.V.V.M.B. Pattabiram, Adv.
- Mr. Pashupathi Nath Razdan, AOR
- Ms. Rashmi Singhania, Adv.
- Ms. Sneh Bairwa, Adv.
- Mr. Sachin Patil, AOR
- Mr. Rahul Chitnis, Adv.
- Mr. Aaditya A. Pande, Adv.
- Mr. Geo Joseph, Adv.
- Ms. Shwetal Shepal, Adv.

- Mr. Avijit Mani Tripathi, AOR
- Mr. Siddhesh Kotwal, Adv.
- Ms. Ana Upadhyay, Adv.
- Ms. Manya Hasija, Adv.
- Mr. Akash Singh, Adv.
- Mr. Nirnimesh Dube, AOR
- Mr. Kiran Kumar Patra, AOR
- Mr. Sanjay Kumar, Adv.
- Mr. D.S. Patwalia, Adv. Gen.
- Mr. Sehaj Bir Singh, DAG
- Ms. Jaspreet Gogia, AOR
- Mr. Vivek Kohli, Adv. Gen.
- Mr. Sameer Abhyankar, AOR
- Ms. Yeshi Rinchhen, Adv.
- Mr. Abhinav Mishra, Adv.
- Ms. Nishi Sangtani, Adv.
- Mr. Amol Chitale, Adv.
- Mr. Ankur S. Kulkarni, AOR
- Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Adv.
- Mr. Vaibhav Niti, AOR
- Ms. Madhavi Agrawal, Adv.
- Mr. Divyanshu Agarwal, Adv.
- Mr. Pinaki Mishra, Sr. Adv.
- Mr. Rajesh P., Adv.
- Mr. Manoranjan Sharma, Adv.
- Mr. Vineet Sinha, Adv.
- Mr. Deeptanshu Jain, Adv.
- Mr. Samir Ali Khan, Adv.

Mr. Arun Adlakha, Adv.

Mr. Naman Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Prakash Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha, Adv.

Mr. Nishe Rajen Sonker, Adv.

Ms. Anu K. Joy, Adv.

Mr. Alim Anvar, Adv.

Mrs. K. Enatoli Sema, Adv.

Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv.

Ms. Chubalemla Chang, Adv.

Mr. Kaleeswaram Raj, Adv.

Mr. Mohammed Saidque T.A., Adv.

Mr. Varun C. Vijay, Adv.

Ms. Thulasi K. Raj, Adv.

Ms. Kavya Varma, Adv.

Mr. Pukhrambam Ramesh Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Anupama Ngangom, Adv.

Mr. Karun Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Joseph Aristotle S., Adv.

Ms. Preeti Singh, Adv.

Ms. Nupur Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Sanjeev Kumar Mahara, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

The Union of India through the Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs has filed a compilation of additional documents containing, *inter alia*, a tabulated statement indicated the State-wise implementation of rules under the Real Estate (Regulation & Development) Act 2016.

- On 4 November 2016, the Secretary to the Government of India in the Ministry of Housing and Urban Poverty Alleviation addressed a communication to all the Chief Secretaries stating that the Union government being the appropriate government for Union Territories without Legislatures has notified the Real Estate (Regulation and Development) (General) Rules 2016 and the Real Estate (Regulation and Development) (Agreement for Sale) Rules 2016. All the States were requested to forward copies of the rules as notified by them. A tabulated statement which has been placed on the record indicates that the General Rules and the Agreement for Sale Rules have been notified by most States. Compliance is yet to be effected, *inter alia*, by the State of West Bengal and by some of the North Eastern States, besides Jammu & Kashmir and Ladakh.
- At the present stage, it is necessary for the Ministry of Housing to apprise the Court on whether the rules which have been framed by the States (i) contain the essential norms which have been adopted by the Union government in the Rules of 2016 referred to above; and (ii) whether there are any deviations which detract from the rights of flat purchasers. Ms Aishwarya Bhati, ASG submitted that in some states, such as Maharashtra there are variations occasioned by conditions prevalent and schemes such as the Slum Rehabilitation scheme. The states undoubtedly have to make provisions which tailor to conditions prevalent in each of them. But the basic protections afforded to purchasers must be across the country in accordance with the salutary purpose of the RERA.
- To achieve the above object, the exercise should, in our view, be carried out by the Union Ministry of Housing which shall scrutinize the State rules and place a report before this Court on whether they comply with the substratum of the Rules of 2016 which have been framed by the Union government. This

exercise shall be carried out by consulting the Ministries of Housing of every state. Any provisions which deviate from the rules framed in 2016 must be identified State-wise so that they can be rectified.

- 5 The State of West Bengal must also immediately implement the RERA.
- We also request Mr Devashish Bharuka, learned counsel to assist this Court as Amicus Curiae. Mr Bharuka shall also assist in carrying out the above exercise. Ms Aishwarya Bhati, learned Additional Solicitor General, who has suggested this course of action submits that all necessary facilities shall be granted to the *Amicus Curiae* who will be associated by the Union Ministry of Housing in preparing the report for submission before this Court on the aspects which are referred to above. This exercise be completed within a period of two months.
- 7 List the proceedings on 18 April 2022.

(CHETAN KUMAR) A.R.-cum-P.S. (SAROJ KUMARI GAUR)
COURT MASTER